Town of East Lyme Notice of Public Hearing East Lyme Town Hall 108 Pennsylvania Avenue Niantic, CT 06357

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, of a Public Hearing to be held by the East Lyme Board of Selectmen on Wednesday, November 15, 2023, at the East Lyme Town Hall at 108 Pennsylvania Avenue, Niantic, Connecticut beginning at 7:00 p.m. to receive comments regarding the following ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING YOUTH, FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION FOR THE TOWN OF EAST LYME

Said Ordinance proposes the repeal of Ordinance Section 31.10 entitled "YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION" and establishes a new Commission entitled "YOUTH, FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION" to act as an advisory board to the Board of Selectman and shall be responsible for providing outreach, community education, and services to meet the needs of youth in the Towns of East Lyme/Salem and families and individuals in the Town of East Lyme from youth to senior citizens.

Copies of the proposed Ordinance is available for review in the East Lyme Town Clerk's Office and on the Town of East Lyme website <u>www.eltownhall.com</u>.

Interested persons are invited to attend and be heard.

Dated at East Lyme, Connecticut, on this 1st day of November 2023.

EAST LYME BOARD OF SELECTMEN